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August 27, 2007
Nicole G. Paquette, Esq.

Animal Protection Institute

P.O. Box 22505

Sacramento, CA 95822

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.  I-07-124

Dear Ms. Paquette:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your inquiry is general in nature, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance.
  

Also, your facts suggest that there is the possible application of Election Code Section 18680 (copy enclosed), which imposes duties on those entrusted with funds directed at the promotion of ballot measures.  Because the Commission cannot offer advice on areas outside the Act, we recommend that you consult with counsel regarding the possible application of this section.

QUESTION


May the Protect Pets and Wildlife Committee (“ProPAW”) use remaining funds in its primarily formed ballot measure committee account after the conclusion of litigation related to the ballot measure for activities as a general purpose committee? 
CONCLUSION


Yes.  There are no restrictions in the Act preventing you from using funds remaining in your primarily formed ballot measure committee account after the conclusion of litigation to finance activities as a general purpose committee once you amend your Statement of Organization to reflect that change.  
FACTS


In 1998, California voters overwhelmingly passed Proposition 4, a state ballot measure initiative by a coalition of seven groups called ProPAW.  The proposition prohibited trapping certain animals by use of body gripping traps and the use of certain poisons.  The initiative has been the subject of a lawsuit since passage in 1998. 


Your organization, the Animal Protection Institute (API), holds the ProPAW account and is charged with filing the state mandated reports.  The lawsuit against ProPAW has been going on for more than six years.  However, it is now at the stage where court proceedings have finished and no additional litigation can be brought to challenge the proposition.


You wish to know whether the ProPAW Committee may remain in existence and use the remaining funds in its bank account for general purpose activities, such as candidate support and support of other non-profit groups. 
ANALYSIS

There is nothing in the Act that prevents a committee that raised money as a primarily formed committee from using those funds as a general purpose committee once it amends its Statement of Organization (Form 410) to reflect that change.  (Lasher Advice Letter, No.  I-96-105.)  
Expenditures made by committees must be at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Sections 89511 and 89512.5.)  Contributions or expenditures to support or oppose candidates
 or to support other non-profit groups are related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose and would therefore be permitted.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Emelyn Rodriguez

Counsel, Legal Division

enclosures
ER:jgl
� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.  


	�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Regulation 18329(c), enclosed.)  





	�  Please note that federal law may apply to contributions or expenditures to support or oppose federal candidates.  The Commission offers no advice on federal law. 





